

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ATIF F. BHATTI; TYLER D. WHITNEY; MICHAEL F. CARMODY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY; DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY; JANET L. YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of the
Treasury; SANDRA L. THOMPSON, in her official capacity as Director of the
Federal Housing Finance Agency,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Minnesota, No. 17-cv-2185**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY AND SANDRA L. THOMPSON**

Heather Marx
COZEN O'CONNOR
33 South 6th Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 260-9000

Robert J. Katerberg
Asim Varma
Dirk C. Phillips
Kolya D. Glick
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees
Federal Housing Finance Agency
and Sandra L. Thompson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Factual Background.....	4
1. FHFA and the Recovery Act.....	4
2. The Conservatorships and PSPAs.....	5
3. The Third Amendment and the Arrival of Director Watt.....	6
4. Relevant FHFA and Treasury Actions During the Trump Administration	7
B. Procedural Background.....	12
1. Original District Court Proceedings	12
2. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Collins</i>	13
3. This Court’s Decision in the First Appeal	16
4. Remand to District Court and Second Amended Complaint....	17
5. The Decision Below.....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. Standard of Review	22
II. Plaintiffs’ Theory Was Properly Dismissed As Speculative and Implausible	23
A. Plaintiffs’ New Claims Are Far Afield from What the Supreme Court Prescribed for the <i>Collins</i> Remand.....	23
B. Plaintiffs’ Factual Narrative Is Wildly Implausible.....	26

1.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Plead that Former President Trump Sought to Eliminate Treasury’s Liquidation Preferences.....	27
2.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Plead that Former Director Watt Stymied Any Trump Administration Plans Regarding Treasury’s Liquidation Preferences	29
3.	The Trump Administration’s Real-World Actions Relating to Treasury’s Preferred Stock Belie Plaintiffs’ Revisionist History	32
4.	The Alleged Former President Trump Letter Does Not Help Plaintiffs.....	34
C.	The District Court Applied the Proper Standards to Plaintiffs’ Far-Fetched Allegations.....	36
D.	The Burden Does Not Shift to Defendants	37
E.	Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Would Clash with, Rather than Vindicate, Separation-of-Powers Principles	39
III.	The District Court’s Further Reasons for Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Equally Sound	41
A.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by the Recovery Act’s Anti-Injunction Provision.....	41
B.	Plaintiffs Do Not State a Claim that FHFA Committed Constitutional Violations (Count I)	46
C.	Plaintiffs Fail to Challenge Final Agency Action Under the APA (Counts II and III)	48
D.	Plaintiffs Fail to Meet the Requirements for Challenging Agency Inaction	53
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	36
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	45
<i>Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC v. 6364 Glenolden St. Tr.</i> , 2021 WL 4938115 (9th Cir. Oct. 22, 2021)	25-26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	36
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	1, 48-49
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021)	4, 16-17, 44, 50
<i>Brown v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>CFPB v. Law Offices of Crystal Moroney, P.C.</i> , 63 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023)	25, 26
<i>CFSA v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)	25, 26, 32, 37
<i>Collins v. Lew</i> , 2022 WL 17170955 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2022)	3, 23, 27, 28, 30, 34, 39
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)	40-41, 45
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Colo. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 220 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Cross v. Fox</i> , 23 F.4th 797 (8th Cir. 2022)	56
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	40
<i>DuBois v. Dooley</i> , 277 F. App’x 651 (8th Cir. 2008).....	51, 53
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , 26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Fischer v. Minneapolis Pub. Schs.</i> , 792 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2015)	51
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	38
<i>Izaak Walton League of Am., Inc. v. Kimbell</i> , 558 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2009)	51
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	57
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2020)	56
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	1, 48
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	57
<i>Marksmeier v. Davie</i> , 622 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2010)	51
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2013).....	56

<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	2, 21, 53-54, 56-57
<i>Org. for Competitive Mkts. v. USDA</i> , 912 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2018)	2, 53, 55
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs.</i> , 446 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006)	48-49
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	38
<i>United States v. Chem. Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	38
<i>United States v. Marin</i> , 31 F.4th 1049 (8th Cir. 2022)	37
<i>Vadnais v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 754 F.3d 524 (8th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	44
<u>Constitution</u>	
U.S. Const. art. II, §§ 1, 3	39
<u>Statutes, Rules & Regulations</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 702(c)	7, 55
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	1, 48
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	53, 55
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	48
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....	48
12 U.S.C. § 4511 <i>et seq.</i>	4
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)	4

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....5

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)..... 1, 5, 13, 21, 41-45

Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015)..... 7, 54-55

83 Fed. Reg. 33,312 (July 17, 2018).....28

84 Fed. Reg. 12,479 (Apr. 1, 2019)9, 29

Other Authorities

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act
(1947).....56

FHFA, Table 1: Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements (2019),
<https://bit.ly/3LbI6qw> 52-53

FHFA, Table 2: Dividends on Enterprise Draws from Treasury
(2019), <https://bit.ly/3tmDbKa>52

Mueller & Kilpatrick, 1 Fed. Evid. § 3:3 (4th ed. 2022)37

2 McCormick on Evid. § 337 (8th ed. 2022)37

*The End of Affordable Housing? A Review of the Trump
Administration’s Plans to Change Housing Finance in America:
Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 116th Cong. (Oct.
22, 2019) 10-11*
